
Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Thursday, 12th March, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth B&C , First Floor, Training & 

Conference Suite, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Special Guardianship 3 - 39

To consider the attached report of the Monitoring Officer

Cabinet Members
Councillor Daalat Ali Councillor Allen Brett

Public Document Pack



Councillor Neil Emmott Councillor Janet Emsley
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Councillor John Blundell
Councillor Kieran Heakin Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Councillor Carol Wardle

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Alison James

01706 924711/924715
alison.james@Rochdale.Gov.UK



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 12 March 2020
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services
Report Author Monitoring Officer
Public/Private Document Public

 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman
Finding of Maladministration

Executive Summary

    
1.     To advise Members of the findings of the Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman (LG&SCO) and the action that must be taken by the Cabinet 
when receiving a report of fault causing injustice on the part of the Council, in 
accordance with the statutory provisions. The report also tables a draft Special 
Guardianship Support Policy for consultation. 

             
Recommendation

2.  (a) That the draft Special Guardianship Support Policy is approved for 
consultation, before returning to Cabinet for post consultation approval.

(b) That Cabinet decides whether or not to accept the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations in full, in part, or wholly reject them and give reasons 
for their decision.

(c) Subject to Cabinet’s decision on the principle, any payments to be 
made to the full class of Special Guardians be administered through a 
compensation scheme, the governance of which will be established by 
the Director of Children’s Services and Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Cabinet is legally required to consider the LG&SCO’S recommendations set 
out in paragraph 4.15 of this report and decide how it intends to respond.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

The Council’s Monitoring Officer is required (in accordance with section 5A
of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989) to report an LG&SCO finding 
of fault causing injustice on the part of the Council. 

Members must consider the LG&SCO’s recommendations along with the 
options available. His report is attached at Appendix 1, the contents of which 
are self-explanatory. Members will note the names used in the report are not 
the real names of the people involved, as they are protected from publication 
because of statutory anonymity.

Two Acts of Parliament govern the actions the Council must now take in 
response to the LG&SCO’s report. They are the Housing and Local 
Government Act 1989 (the 1989 Act),which sets out the Monitoring Officer’s 
responsibilit
[...]
ouncil services to family and friends who care 
for others’ children”) all Special Guardianship Allowance payments for which 
Mr and Mrs B were eligible, based on the fostering rate relevant at the time 
and their grandchild’s age; 

The Council accepted the recommendation in full in December 2019 and 
made the full compensatory payment due to Mr and Mrs B.

(b) Reconsider its policy for Special Guardianship Allowances in light of the 
statutory guidance, caselaw and our focus reports; 

Given the current Policy has been found to be non-compliant, the Monitoring 
Officer recommends that the Council amends its current Policy accordingly. 
However, before it does so there will need to be consultation with affected 
individuals. This will include targeted engagement with those who are 
currently in receipt of an Allowance, or who are currently starting to engage 
with the system and may be eligible to receive an allowance in the near future. 
A draft consultation copy of the Policy is attached at Appendix 2. The 
Policy will return to the Cabinet for post-consultation approval at the 
next convenient date; 

(c) Identify all other special guardians affected by this fault since November 
2013; and 

(d) Make backdated payments to those special guardians, calculated using 
the reconsidered policy.

Page 6



4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

Members will be aware that the LG&SCO has powers to make 
recommendations to the Council. Whilst he has no power to compel the 
Council to comply, there is a legal and reputational expectation that Members 
consider those recommendations carefully and seriously. Officers have taken 
legal advice on the legal risks of full or partial compliance with 
recommendations c and d (above). The Legal considerations are that if 
individual claimant went to court (rather than the LG&SCO) the court’s 
power’s to backdate a payment are somewhat limited to months, rather than 
years and in any event the legal limitation period is 6 years back to the earliest 
payment. Backdating to say 3 years, would, according to counsel, be seen in 
legal terms as fairly generous and in effect a windfall for those who haven’t 
brought a case or a complaint against the Council. However, there is a risk 
that an individual might apply to the Court for a judicial review of the Cabinet’s 
decision, on the grounds of failing to take into account relevant considerations 
or taking into account irrelevant considerations, or irrationality. The legal test, 
however, is high in order to mount such a challenge.

Members will also be mindful of the Council’s financial position. There is some 
£9m of social care budget pressure in the 20/21 financial year, which is 
mitigated by close management to try to contain these pressures within the 
approved budget  Full acceptance of the financial recommendations will cost 
the Council in excess of £900,000. 

These are matters entirely for members to decide. By way of illustration, to 
assist members in making this very difficult decision the following sets out 
some possible options for Members to consider, although it should be 
stressed again that it is open to Members to do something different:

Complying with the LG&SCOs report in full
(backdated to 2013 – no cap) - £903,000 

Backdating 3 years with no cap -  £619,000

Backdating 3 years with a £10k cap -  £558,000 

Backdating 3 years with a £7.5k cap -  £516,000

All of the above would be subject to building in a 10% contingency to provide 
for as yet unidentified potential claimants.

Whichever ‘scheme’ is decided upon, a simple compensation scheme will 
need to be established to ensure the arrangements for administering 
payments is transparent and fair. 

Alternatives Considered

Alternative options are included in this report.

Page 7



Costs and Budget Summary

5. The financial implications are set out in para 4.18 above.

Risk and Policy Implications

These are set out in the report. The finding of maladministration against the 
Council is an organisation and reputational risk. It is essential that Rochdale 
has an updated SGA policy which is understood by existing and potential 
SGA carers and is compliant with case law and statutory guidance.

6.

         
Consultation

7. The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.  Background papers are attached.

For Further Information Contact: david.wilcock@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 8



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
www.lgo.org.uk

Investigation into a complaint against
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
(reference number: 17 010 167)

17 May 2019

Report by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

Page 9

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


    

Final report 2

Key to names used

Mr and Mrs B The complainants

The Ombudsman’s role
For 40 years the Ombudsman has independently and impartially investigated complaints. 
We effectively resolve disputes about councils and other bodies in our jurisdiction by 
recommending redress which is proportionate, appropriate and reasonable based on all 
the facts of the complaint. Our service is free of charge.

Each case which comes to the Ombudsman is different and we take the individual needs 
and circumstances of the person complaining to us into account when we make 
recommendations to remedy injustice caused by fault. 

We have no legal power to force councils to follow our recommendations, but they almost 
always do. Some of the things we might ask a council to do are:

 apologise

 pay a financial remedy

 improve its procedures so similar problems don’t happen again.

1. Section 30 of the 1974 Local Government Act says that a report should not normally 
name or identify any person. The people involved in this complaint are referred to by a 
letter or job role.

2.

3.

Page 10



    

Final report 3

Report summary
Education and Children’s Services – Family and Friends carers
Mr and Mrs B complain the Council is at fault for failing to increase the Special 
Guardianship Allowance they receive for their granddaughter from the rate set in 
a support plan agreed with the Council when the Special Guardianship Order was 
made in 2011. This fault has meant they have received less financial support than 
they would otherwise have received. 

Finding
Fault found causing injustice and recommendations made.

Recommendations
To remedy injustice caused to Mr and Mrs B by the Council’s fault in, without any 
cogent rationale, calculating Special Guardianship Allowance in a manner which 
is at odds with statutory guidance and the principles established in caselaw, and 
has resulted in lower payments, we recommend within three months of this report 
the Council:
• calculates and backdates to November 2013 (the date of publication of our 

focus report, “Family Values: Council services to family and friends who care 
for others’ children”) all Special Guardianship Allowance payments for which 
Mr and Mrs B are eligible, based on the fostering rate relevant at the time and 
their grandchild’s age; 

• reconsiders its policy for Special Guardianship Allowances in light of the 
statutory guidance, caselaw and our focus reports;

• identifies all other special guardians affected by this fault since November 
2013; and 

• makes backdated payments to those special guardians, calculated using the 
reconsidered policy. 

Page 11

https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/2139/FR%20-%20Family%20Values%20caring%20for%20others%20November%202013.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/2139/FR%20-%20Family%20Values%20caring%20for%20others%20November%202013.pdf


    

Final report 4

The complaint
1. Mr and Mrs B complain that the Council, in paying them their Special 

Guardianship Allowance, has breached statutory guidance by continuing to base 
the payment on the fostering allowance rate from 2011, the time the Special 
Guardianship Order was made, and not increasing it in line with their 
granddaughter’s age.

Legal and ad
[...]
use we were 
finding carers, including those in receipt of Special Guardianship Allowance, were 
being treated unfairly and were not receiving the support to which they were 
entitled. One of the case studies involved a systemic failure to pay correct rates of 
Special Guardianship Allowances. The focus report appears to have fallen on 
deaf ears: this report highlights continuing systemic problems which affect not just 
Mr and Mrs B, but potentially others in receipt of Special Guardianship 
Allowances from the Council. 

Recommendations
29. We recommended within three months of the date of this report the Council: 

• calculates and backdates to November 2013 (the date of publication of our 
focus report, “Family Values: Council services to family and friends who care 
for others’ children”) all Special Guardianship Allowance payments for which 
Mr and Mrs B are eligible, based on the fostering rate relevant at the time and 
their grandchild’s age; 

• reconsiders its policy for Special Guardianship Allowances in light of the 
statutory guidance, caselaw and our focus reports;

• identifies all other special guardians affected by this fault since November 
2013; and 

• makes backdated payments to those special guardians, calculated using the 
reconsidered policy. 

We call upon the Council to accept the report and recommendations in full. 
30. The Council must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it 

has taken or proposes to take. The Council should consider the report at its full 
Council or Cabinet and we will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, 
section 31(2), as amended)

Decision
31. We have completed our investigation into this complaint and found there was fault 

by the Council which caused injustice to Mr and Mrs B. The Council should take 
the action identified in paragraph 29 to remedy that injustice.

Page 16

https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/2139/FR%20-%20Family%20Values%20caring%20for%20others%20Novem

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 12 March 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (in the Chair); Councillors Daalat Ali, Emsley, 
Iftikhar Ahmed, Blundell, Heakin, Rowbotham and Wardle

OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive); M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods); A. Fallon (Director of Public Health); G. Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services);  S. McIvor (Director of Adult Care); D. Wilcock 
(Monitoring Officer); J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R. Massey, Rana, Wazir, Dale.

100 APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor N. Emmott

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

102 SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP
The Cabinet considered a report of the Monitoring Officer advising Members 
of the findings of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman to 
which the Cabinet had a duty to respond, including as to whether the Council 
accepted the recommendations within the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s report.  The report also sought approval for consultation on a 
revised Special Guardianship Support Policy. Members noted too the 
Council’s full compliance with the recommendations for the compensatory 
payments to Mr and Mrs B.

RESOLVED
1.            That the draft Special Guardianship Policy is approved for 
consultation.
2.            That the Cabinet approve to backdate payments for 3 years with 
a cap at £10k for all those eligible for Special Guardianship Allowance 
payments within the period.
3.            That the Director of Children’s Services and Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
be delegated authority to establish a governance procedure for the 
administration of back payments to Special Guardians.

Reason for resolution
With consideration to the Council’s financial position and the legal 
considerations contained within the submitted report, it was considered that 
the compensation package agreed would provide a fairly generous payment 
for all Special Guardians whether they have brought a case or a complaint 
against the Council or not.  



Alternatives considered
Members could have determined to agree to the recommendations of the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman at a cost of £903,000; to 
backdate for 3 years with no cap at a total cost of £619,000; to backdate 3 
years with a cap at £7,500 per Special Guardian and a total cost of £516,000; 
or, to not accept the recommendations of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman.  
  


